



RESEARCH ARTICLE

Growth and yield of irrigated maize (*Zea mays* L.) as influenced by mechanization and nutrient management practices

AP Sivamurugan¹, A Surendrakumar², C Bharathi^{3*}, R Karthikeyan³, S Pazhanivelan¹, V Manivannan³ & P Shanmugapriya¹

¹Centre for Water and Geospatial Studies, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore 641 003, Tamil Nadu, India

²Department of Farm Machinery, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore 641 003, Tamil Nadu, India

³Department of Agronomy, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore 641 003, Tamil Nadu, India

*Email: bharathi.c@tnau.ac.in



ARTICLE HISTORY

Received: 22 August 2024
Accepted: 16 November 2024
Available online
Version 1.0 : 19 January 2025



Additional information

Peer review: Publisher thanks Sectional Editor and the other anonymous reviewers for their contribution to the peer review of this work.

Reprints & permissions information is available at https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/open_access_policy

Publisher's Note: Horizon e-Publishing Group remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Indexing: Plant Science Today, published by Horizon e-Publishing Group, is covered by Scopus, Web of Science, BIOSIS Previews, Clarivate Analytics, NAAS, UGC Care, etc See https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/indexing_abstracting

Copyright: © The Author(s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>)

CITE THIS ARTICLE

Sivamurugan AP, Surendrakumar A, Bharathi C, Karthikeyan R, Pazhanivelan S, Manivannan V, Shanmugapriya P. Growth and yield of irrigated maize (*Zea mays* L.) as influenced by mechanization and nutrient management practices. Plant Science Today (Early Access). <https://doi.org/10.14719/pst.4777>

Abstract

Maize is a dominant and promising crop grown in almost all regions throughout the year for various purposes, owing to its wide adaptability. In India, the productivity of maize is low, which can be attributed to usage of conventional varieties, inadequate supply of organic and inorganic fertilizers, low adoption of mechanization practices and the indiscriminate use of pesticides and fungicides etc. Among these factors, mechanization and nutrient management practices play a critical role in influencing productivity through supply of nutrients and ensuring timeliness of operations. Keeping in view the above facts, field experiments were conducted in the Department of Agronomy and the Department of Millets during *Kharif* seasons of 2018, 2019 and 2020 to study the growth and yield of irrigated maize as influenced by mechanization practices and nutrient management strategies. The results of mechanization experiment revealed that T₃ sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 days after sowing (DAS) - after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) achieved higher grain yield (5549 kg ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 58, 158 ha⁻¹) and B:C ratio (2.66). The results of nutrient management experiments revealed that the application of 250:75:75 kg NPK/ha (100% the recommended dose of fertilizer (RDF) achieved higher grain yield (7327 kg ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 73518/ha) and B: C ratio (2.50) in maize (T₂).

Keywords

drip tape irrigation; inclined plate planter; nutrient management; RDF

Introduction

Conventional practices adopted for the cultivation of maize, such as land preparation, sowing, fertilizer application, weeding, irrigation, harvest and post-harvest operations demand more energy, time and cost besides drudgery (1). These agro-techniques are laborious, thus affecting the timeliness of operations and leading to drastic reduction in yield. Additionally enhanced wages must be paid to labourers during the peak season of cultivation which increases cost of production (2). Mechanization is a viable alternative to improve productivity and the net returns of farmers by ensuring timeliness of operations, judicious use of inputs and also through reduction in cost of production (3). These practices have been found to enhance productivity of crops by 15% and decrease the production cost to an extent of 20% and promote the sustainable production of crops (4). This paves the way for farmers to adopt commercial agriculture rather than subsistence farming.

The adoption of intensive agriculture during the Green revolution resulted in a remarkable enhancement in productivity of crops owing to usage of high-yielding varieties, inorganic fertilizers and other externally purchased inputs (5). This

intensification of agriculture has led to the removal of larger quantities of nutrients from the soil by the crops leading to depletion of soil reserves besides posing severe effects on health of soil over the years (6). This degradation was primarily due to a complete reliance on synthetic fertilizers, pesticides, fungicides and similar inputs. Hence, an integrated nutrient management approach is necessary to achieve desirable productivity of crops without degrading soil fertility and to mitigate the adverse effects of inorganic farming. Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is grown in all seasons as it gets accustomed in conducive as well as in adverse environment (7). However, in India, the productivity is low compared to other maize dominant countries. This is due to usage of local and low-yielding varieties instead of recently released hybrids, imbalanced nutrition, periodic droughts, improper application of pesticides and fungicides and low adoption of mechanization practices (8). Considering the above facts, field experiments were conducted to study the growth and yield of irrigated maize under the influence of mechanization practices and nutrient management strategies.

Materials and Methods

Kharif (2018 and 2019)

Experiments were conducted in sandy clay loam soil during the *kharif* seasons of 2018 and 2019 at the Department of Agronomy, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, to study the effect of pre-emergence herbicide application before irrigation through drip tubes and after irrigation, as well as to assess the influence of mechanization practices on the yield parameters and yield of irrigated maize. The experiments were laid out with the following treatments, which were not replicated.

In this experiment, designer seed (TNAU Maize hybrid CO 6 coated with *Azospirillum*, phosphobacteria, imidacloprid and *Trichoderma viride*) was used for sowing in both the manual and mechanical methods. Harvest of stover by reaper and mechanical shelling of cobs were kept as common operations for all the treatments. Other crop management practices were adopted as per TNAU, crop production guide (9). Observations on weed density, weed dry weight, yield attributes, yield and efficiency of different implements were recorded. The recorded observations were statistically analyzed as per Gomez and Gomez (10).

Kharif (2018, 2019 and 2020)

Experiments were conducted in sandy clay loam soil during the *kharif* seasons of 2018, 2019 and 2020 at the Centre for Plant Breeding and Genetics, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore to assess the effect of organics and inorganics on growth and yield of maize. The experiments consisted of eleven treatments and these treatments were imposed with three replications.

Treatments	
T ₁	Unmanured
T ₂	250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF),
T ₃	187.5:56.25:56.25 NPK kg/ha (75% RDF),
T ₄	125:37.5:37.5 NPK kg/ha (50% RDF),
T ₅	Farmyard manure (FYM) 10t/ha + Biofertilizer
T ₆	Maize + greengram + FYM 10 t/ha + Biofertilizer,
T ₇	250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF), + 5 t/ha FYM
T ₈	187.5:56.25:56.25 NPK kg/ha (75% RDF) + 5 t/ha FYM
T ₉	125:37.5:37.5 NPK kg/ha (50% RDF) + 5 t/ha FYM,
T ₁₀	250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF) + 5 kg Zinc/ha
T ₁₁	FYM 5 t/ha

TNAU maize hybrid CO 6 was used for sowing in all the study years and the other agro-techniques were followed in accordance with the crop production guide of TNAU released during 2018 (9).

Growth and yield parameters namely, plant height, length and girth of cob (cm), number of grains, number of grain rows per cob and test weight (g) were recorded. The cobs and stover from the net plot were harvested for computing grain and stover yield per plot. Economics was worked out using market price of the inputs and produces. The recorded observations were statistically analyzed as per the methodology of Gomez and Gomez (10) for a randomized complete block design and critical differences were worked out at 5% probability level.

Results and Discussion

Kharif (2018 and 2019)

Effect of mechanization practices on weed density in maize

Experimental results revealed that different mechanization practices failed to influence density of grasses at 15 DAS (Table 1). However, lower density of grasses (0.88 No/m²) was recorded in T₃- sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS). In respect of sedges, T₂- sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm-drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (before irrigation) by tractor mounted boom sprayer + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) recorded lower density of 1.4 No/m² which was higher with T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm-drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) and T₄- sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm-drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15-20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS). This was ascribed to dominance of broad-leaved weeds (BLW) which suppressed the growth of sedges leading to lower density. The results are in concurrence with previous findings (11-13). With regard to BLW, lower density (55.6 No/m²) was recorded in T₁- manual sowing in flat beds (60 × 25 cm) +

Treatments	
T ₁	Manual sowing in flat beds (60 × 25 cm) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide with hand operated sprayer (3 DAS) + hand weeding (30-35 DAS)
T ₂	Sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (before irrigation) by tractor mounted boom sprayer + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS),
T ₃	Sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS)
T ₄	Sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15 - 20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS)

spraying of pre-emergence herbicide with hand operated sprayer (3 DAS) + hand weeding (30-35 DAS). This was ascribed to inhibition of photosynthesis through interfering with electron transfer (14, 15) by atrazine.

At 30 DAS, T₄-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15 - 20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS) recorded lower grassy weed density of 1.1 No/m² which was significantly superior to other mechanization practices. In respect of sedges, T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (before irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30-35 DAS) recorded lower density which was comparable with T₄-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15 - 20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS) and T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS). Lower density of grasses and sedges recorded in these treatments might be due to successful and proficient weed control through disruption in photosynthetic activity through electron transfer system on application of atrazine and power weeder, respectively. The results confirm the previous experiments (16-18). On 30 DAS, density of BLW was not influenced by the treatments. However, T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) recorded lower density. Mechanization practices did not evince significant influence on density of grasses, sedges and broad-leaved weeds at harvest.

Effect of mechanization practices on weed dry weight in maize

Mechanization practices failed to exert remarkable influence (Table 2) on dry weight of grasses, sedges and broad-leaved weeds (BLW). Nevertheless, T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) recorded lower dry weight of grasses, sedges and BLW at 15 DAS and 30 DAS. Lower dry weight of weeds realized in this treatment was ascribed to higher efficacy and persistence of

atrazine, which would have inhibited growth of weeds. Similar findings were previously documented (19, 20). At harvest, grassy weed density was not significantly influenced by various mechanization practices. With respect to BLW, T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) recorded lower dry weight of 8.0 g/m² which was comparable with T₁- manual sowing in flat beds (60 × 25 cm) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide with hand operated sprayer (3 DAS) + hand weeding (30-35 DAS) and T₄-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15 - 20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS). The lower dry matter recorded in this treatment might be due to lower density of weeds as further germination of weeds was averted and also efficient removal of weeds on application of atrazine and power weeder. The results corroborate with the previous findings (21, 22).

Effect of mechanization on yield parameters, yield and economics of maize

Mechanization practices failed to exert a significant influence on yield parameters in maize (Table 3). However, T₁-manual sowing in flat beds (60 × 25 cm) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide with hand operated sprayer (3 DAS) + hand weeding (30-35 DAS), T₁ recorded higher cob length (16.7 cm), cob girth (15.3 cm), grains/row (31.5), number of rows/cob (15.1) and 100 seed weight (38.0 g) in comparison with the other treatments. This was followed by T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS). This was ascribed to reduction in density of weeds which favoured more accumulation of photosynthates resulting in a significant improvement in yield parameters. The result confirms the findings of earlier study (23, 24).

In respect of yield, higher grain yield of 5674 kg ha⁻¹ was achieved under T₁-manual sowing in flat beds (60 × 25 cm) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide with hand operated sprayer (3 DAS) + hand weeding (30-35 DAS). This was on par with T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape

Table 1. Effect of mechanization practices on weed density in maize

Treatments	Weed density (No/m ²) - Mean of 2 years								
	15 DAS			30 DAS			At harvest		
	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed
T ₁	10.8	2.4	55.6	33.8	1.1	243.8	26.2	0	13.6
T ₂	8.5	1.4	95.6	18.1	0	309.3	15.7	0	14.1
T ₃	0.88	1.6	80.5	11.2	0.4	132.8	23.5	0	7.3
T ₄	9.0	1.7	138.1	1.1	0.3	161.9	19.9	0	8.8
CD (p=0.05)	NS	0.59	19.8	9.5	0.5	NS	NS	0	NS

NS - Non significant

Table 2. Effect of mechanization practices on weed dry weight in maize

Treatments	Weed dry weight (g/m ²) - Mean of 2 years								
	15 DAS			30 DAS			At harvest		
	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed	Grasses	Sedges	Broad Leaved Weed
T ₁	9.1	1.2	17.4	30.1	0.8	95.3	20.2	0	23.4
T ₂	5.1	0.6	30.7	10.4	0	124.6	13.4	0	34.5
T ₃	0.7	0.6	25.9	6.2	0.3	52.8	20.4	0	8.0
T ₄	5.4	0.7	45.4	0.7	0.2	67.0	18.3	0	28.4
CD (p=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	0	25.6

NS - Non significant

Table 3. Effect of mechanization practices on yield attributes, yield and economics of maize

Treatments	Mean of 2 years							
	Cob length (cm)	Cob girth (cm)	Grains / row	No. of rows/cob	100 seed weight (g)	Grain yield (kg/ha)	Net returns (Rs/ha)	B:C
T ₁	16.7	15.3	31.5	15.1	38.0	5674	53741	2.33
T ₂	14.5	13.3	27.9	14.6	37.3	4989	50100	2.43
T ₃	14.9	13.6	28.8	14.8	37.5	5549	58158	2.66
T ₄	14.0	13.0	27	14.3	36.7	4486	42996	2.24
CD (p=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	994		

NS - Non significant

irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS) and T₂-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (before irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30 - 35 DAS). This was ascribed to effective utilization of natural resources, such as water, space and light as a result of low crop weed competition leading to remarkable enhancement in growth and yield attributes resulting in higher yield in this treatment. The results are in conformity with the previous field experiments (25-28).

T₄-Sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + weeding by power weeder twice (15 - 20 DAS and 30 - 35 DAS) recorded the lowest yield of 4486 kg ha⁻¹. This might be due to higher density of weeds which utilized more space, light, water and nutrients resulting in low yield (29, 30). In respect of economics, T₃-sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + spraying of pre-emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30-35 DAS) registered higher net returns (Rs. 58158/ha) and B:C ratio (2.66) in comparison with the other treatments as evidenced by lower cost incurred in weed control through use of atrazine and power weeder. Similar results were obtained from the previous study (31, 32).

Kharif (2018, 2019 and 2020)

Effect of organics and inorganics on growth, yield parameters and yield of maize

Data on pooled analysis of three years revealed that plant height was not significantly influenced on the application of organics and inorganics (Table 4). However, higher plant height of 245.5

cm at harvest was recorded on application of 250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF) + 5 t/ha FYM (T₇). This was ascribed to improved physical, chemical and biological properties of soil which in turn supplied adequate quantities of nutrients to the plant. This promotes cell division, internodal elongation and increased plant height. Similar trends were previously documented (33). Yield parameters except cob length were not considerably influenced by the treatments. Among them, higher cob length (20.3 cm) was recorded under 250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF) + 5 t/ha FYM (T₇). Application of inorganic fertilizers and organic manures in excess amount resulted in the improved nutrient availability in soil, which favoured enhanced absorption, translocation of nutrients and assimilation by the crop resulted in increased cob length. The result confirms the previous findings (34, 35). The same treatment resulted in improvement of other yield parameters also. This was due to more accumulation of photosynthates owing to lower competition for nutrients. The results are in concurrence with the previous experimental results (36).

Higher grain yield of 7401 kg ha⁻¹ was registered through combined application of 250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF) + 5 t/ha FYM (T₇). This treatment was on par with T₁₀, T₂, T₈ and T₃. This was ascribed to considerable improvement in yield parameters owing to adequate nutrient supply. The results confirm the earlier findings (37). The lowest yield of 3502 kg ha⁻¹ was recorded in unmanured treatment. In respect of economics, higher net returns of Rs. 73518/ha with a B: C ratio of 2.50 was registered under T₂- 250:75:75 NPK kg/ha (100% RDF).

Table 4. Effect of organics and inorganics on growth, yield parameters, yield and economics of maize (Mean of 3 years)

Treatments	Plant height (cm) at harvest	Cob length (cm)	Cob girth (cm)	No. of grain rows/ No. of grains/ cob	100 seed weight (g)	Grain yield (kg/ha)	Net returns (Rs/ha)	B:C ratio	
T ₁	235.2	16.3	14.0	13.8	32.1	30.8	3502	18816	1.47
T ₂	243.6	19.8	16.1	14.4	34.6	38.2	7327	73518	2.50
T ₃	241.4	19.4	16.0	14.2	33.9	37.0	6833	67025	2.43
T ₄	238.5	18.3	15.8	14.2	33.1	36.0	5931	53771	2.20
T ₅	236.4	17.2	14.3	14.1	32.8	32.8	4312	23429	1.49
T ₆	236.8	17.4	14.2	14.1	32.8	32.7	4777	27442	1.54
T ₇	245.5	20.3	16.5	14.7	35.4	38.8	7401	71122	2.35
T ₈	242.8	19.5	16.0	14.4	34.4	37.1	6913	64691	2.28
T ₉	238.8	18.4	15.9	14.2	33.4	36.5	6029	51704	2.06
T ₁₀	244.3	20.0	16.2	14.6	35.1	38.4	7351	72303	2.43
T ₁₁	236.0	16.6	14.0	14.0	32.4	32.4	3757	18033	1.40
CD (p=0.05)	NS	2.7	NS	NS	NS	NS	849		

NS - Non significant

Conclusion

The results of experiment on mechanization revealed that sowing by inclined plate planter (75 × 20 cm - drip tape irrigation) + Spraying of pre emergence herbicide (3 DAS- after irrigation) + weeding by power weeder (30-35 DAS) recorded higher grain yield (5549 kg ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 58158 ha⁻¹) and B:C ratio (2.66). Experiments on nutrient management revealed that application of 100% RDF (250:75:75 Kg NPK/ha) recorded higher grain yield (7327 kg ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 73518/ha) and B:C ratio (2.50) in maize.

Acknowledgements

The authors acknowledge with thanks for the facilities provided by Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore for successful conduct of field experiments and also grateful to Centre for Water and Geospatial Studies for preparation and successful communication of this manuscript.

Authors' Contributions

APS, AS and RK were responsible for conducting field experiments, preparation and communication of manuscript, SP has conceptualized the work and provided guidance for the experiments and CB, VM and PS have provided the study materials, reviewed and edited the manuscript

Compliance with Ethical Standards

Conflict of interest: Authors do not have any conflict of interest to declare.

Ethical issues: None

References

- Manjulatha G, Rajanikanth E, Sowjanya B, Rani UG. Impact of mechanization under maize cultivation in Karimnagar district of Telangana state, India for enhanced profitability. *Theor Biol Forum*. 2022;27-33. <https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.7466071>
- Jagadeeshwar R, Ramanjaneyulu AV, Rajaiah P, Vijay Kumar M, Sudhaker C, Manjulatha G. Role of mechanization in crop residue management in Telangana. *Chronicle Bioresour Manag*. 2021;5(2):69-76.
- Sagar MS, Shankar T, Manasa P, Sairam M. Present status and future prospects of maize cultivation in south Odisha. *Intl J Bio Sci*. 2019;6(1):27-33. <https://doi.org/10.30954/2347-9655.01.2019>
- Mishra SK, Shrestha S, Jha SK, Sanjeet M. Performance evaluation of 4-wheel tractor drawn 3-rows precision maize planter for mechanization of maize farming in Nepal. *Veethika: Int Interdiscip Res J*. 2023;9:25-30. <https://doi.org/10.48001/veethika.2023.09.04.003>
- Bamboriya JS, Purohit HS, Naik BS, Pramanick B, Bamboriya SD, et al. Monitoring the effect of integrated nutrient management practices on soil health in maize-based cropping system. *Crop Bio Sus*. 2023;7:1242806. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fsufs.2023.1242806>
- Muchhadiya RM, Kumawat PD, Sakarvadia HL, Muchhadiya PM. Weed management with the use of nano-encapsulated herbicide formulations: A review. *J Pharm Innov*. 2022;11(12):2068-75.
- Adhikari K, Bhandari S, Aryal K, Mahato M, Shrestha J. Effect of different levels of nitrogen on growth and yield of hybrid maize (*Zea mays* L.) varieties. *J Agric Nat Resour*. 2021;4(2):48-62. <https://doi.org/10.3126/janr.v4i2.33656>
- Adhikary BH, Baral BR, Shrestha J. Productivity of winter maize as affected by varieties and fertilizer levels. *Int J App Bio*. 2020;4(1):85-93. <https://doi.org/10.20956/ijab.v4i1.10192>
- Crop production guide. Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu. 2020; p.48.
- Gomez KA, Gomez AA. *Statistical procedures for agricultural research*. John Wiley and Sons; 2010.
- Chauhan KR, Patel HF, Attar SK. Effect of weed management practices on weed control efficiency, yield, nutrient uptake and economics of summer maize (*Zea mays*) under humid tropic conditions. *Res Crop*. 2022;23(3):544-49. <https://doi.org/10.31830/2348-7542.2022.ROC-856>
- Jadhav KT, Mane SS, Sathe RK, Gavande VS. Studies on weed management practices on growth and yield of *kharif* maize. *J Soil Crop*. 2023;33(1):147-51. <https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.10448130>
- Hirwe OR, Kumar S, Sri Hema K, Reddy PM, Kumar N, et al. *Different weed management techniques in maize (Zea mays L.): A review*. *Int J Plant and Soil Sci*. 2023;35(13):179-91. <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijpss/2023/v35i133003>
- Muhammad F, Khan R, Shafique M. Optimizing atrazine application rates for efficacious weed control in maize cultivation. *Indus J Agricul Bio*. 2024;1(1):15-22.
- Ethridge SR, Locke AM, Everman WJ, Jordan DL, Leon RG. Crop physiological considerations for combining variable- density planting to optimize seed costs and weed suppression. *Weed Sci*. 2022;70(6):687-97. <https://doi.org/10.1017/wsc.2022.62>
- Thennavan S, Kathirvelan P, Vasuki V, Djanaguiraman M, Dhananchezhiyan P, Sangeetha SP. Optimizing establishment methods and weed management practices on growth, yield and economics of maize under irrigated condition. *Int J Plant Sci*. 2023;35(18):2095-105. <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijpss/2023/v35i183497>
- Chaudhari DD, Patel VJ, Patel HK, Patel BD. Effect of weed control measures on weeds and yield of *Rabi* (winter) maize. *Indian J Weed Sci*. 2023;55(1):260-63. <https://doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2023.00048.5>
- Hargilas H. Effective weed management strategy for maize (*Zea mays*) under rainfed condition of southern Rajasthan. *Indian J Agri Sci*. 2020;90(4):693-98. <https://doi.org/10.56093/ijas.v90i4.102152>
- Ghrasiram KM, Kumar V, Kumar M, Laik RK. Effect of alone and tank mix application of herbicides on weed infestation and productivity of *kharif* maize (*Zea mays* L.). *J Cere Res*. 2020;12(3):264-69. <http://doi.org/10.25174/2582-2675/2020/104735>
- Shukla R, Bhatnagar A, Singh G, Singh DK, Rawat S, Kumar S. Effects of sequential and combined application of tank-mix herbicides on weed growth and productivity of maize (*Zea mays*). *Indian J Agric Sci*. 2023;93(10):1153-55. <https://doi.org/10.56093/ijas.v93i10.136325>
- Kakade SU, Deshmukh JP, Thakare SS, Solanke MS. Efficacy of pre- and post-emergence herbicides in maize. *Ind J Weed Sci*. 2020;52(1):143-46. <https://doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2020.00026.X>
- Divyanshi Y, Sidar RS, Singh VK, Sonamati N. Effect on weed dynamics, crop growth and yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Pharm Innov*. 2022;11(8):1489-91.
- Sharma P, Duary B, Aktar SN, Jaiswal DK, Bishoyi BS. Effect of tembotrione on weed growth and productivity of *kharif* maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Int J Bio-resource Stress Manag*. 2023;14:554-61. <https://doi.org/10.23910/1.2023.3280>
- Shukla R, Bhatnagar A, Singh VP, Kumar N, Rawat A, Ali SA, Rawat S. Effects of tank-mix herbicides on weed growth and maize productivity. *Indian J Weed Sci*. 2024;56:84-86. <http://dx.doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2024.00014.5>
- Asrafal AS, Satyam R. Effects of tank-mix herbicides on weed growth and maize productivity. *Indian J Weed Sci*. 2024;56(1):84-86. <http://doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2024.00014.5>
- Kumar M, Chawla JS. Comparative study on weed control efficacy of different pre- and post emergence herbicides in *Kharif* maize. *Indian J Weed Sci*. 2019;51(1):32-35. <http://doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2019.00007.8>

27. Rathinavel S, Kavitha R, Mohankumar AP, Suthakar B, Surendrakumar A. *Mechanization challenges in selected distinct agricultural systems in India*. J Exp Agric Int. 2024;46(9):122-29. <https://doi.org/10.9734/jeai/2024/v46i92811>
28. Abirami S, Jaisridhar P, Kumar AP, Mohan, Sheela MS, Patil SG. *Pioneering challenges: exploring multifaceted obstacles in agricultural mechanization in Tamil Nadu, India*. Int J Environ ClimChng. 2023;13(10):3745-53. <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijecc/2023/v13i103047>
29. Rani BS, Chandrika V, Reddy GP, Sudhakar P, Nagamadhuri KV, Sagar GK. Weed dynamics and nutrient uptake of maize as influenced by different weed management practices. Indian J Agric Res. 2022;56(3):283-89. <http://doi.org/10.18805/IJARE.A-5500>
30. Lamichhane JR, Soltani E. Sowing and seedbed management methods to improve establishment and yield of maize, rice and wheat across drought-prone regions: A review. J Agri Food Res. 2020;2:100089. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jafr.2020.100089>
31. Iqbal S, Tahir S, Dass A, Bhat MA, Rashid Z. Bio-efficacy of pre-emergent herbicides for weed control in Maize: A review on weed dynamics evaluation. J Exp Agric Int. 2020;42:13-23. <http://doi.org/10.9734/JEAI/2020/v42i830565>
32. Rajaiah P, Padmaja B, Sreelatha D, Vijaya P. Performance of planters under different tillage practices on growth, yield, energy use efficiency and economics of *rabi* maize. Int J Environ Clim Chng. 2022;2289-99. <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijecc/2022/v12i1131223>
33. Saimaheswari K, Sagar GK, Chandrika V, Sudhakar P, Krishna TG. Effect of nitrogen and weed management practices in maize and their residual effect on succeeding groundnut. Ind J Weed Sci. 2022;54(1):36-41. <http://dx.doi.org/10.5958/0974-8164.2022.00006.5>
34. Chandrawanshi A, Bagri PK, Karade R. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield parameters of maize (*Zea mays* L.). Int J Environ Clim Chng. 2024;14(3):630-37. <https://doi.org/10.9734/ijecc/2024/v14i34071>
35. Golla G, Mintesnot A, Getachew M. Effect of nitrogen rate and intra-row spacing on yield and yield components of maize at Bako, Western Ethiopia. Afr J Agric Res. 2020;10:1464-71. <https://doi.org/10.5897/AJAR2018.13515>
36. Kripa A, Bhandar S, Aryal K, Mahato M, Shrestha J. Effect of different levels of nitrogen on growth and yield of hybrid maize (*Zea mays* L.) varieties. J Agric Nat Resour. 2021;4(2):48-62. <https://doi.org/10.3126/janr.v4i2.33656>
37. Sahoo P, Singh T, Saini KS, Kaur J. Effect of residue incorporation and INM on productivity of spring maize (*Zea mays*) in rice (*Oryza sativa*) based cropping system. Ind J Agric Sci. 2024;94(1):80-85. <https://doi.org/10.56093/ijas.v94i1.143475>